Illinois law.

Section 845.105  Lead Training Course Approval Requirements

a)	To obtain approval for a lead inspector training course, a lead training program provider shall submit information to confirm that the program provides:

1)	A minimum of 24 training hours, with a minimum of 8 hours devoted to hands-on activities.  The course topic requirements shall include the following (requirements ending in an asterisk (*) require lecture and hands-on activities):

A)	Role and responsibilities of a lead inspector;

B)	Information on lead and the adverse health effects of lead exposure;

C)	Information on federal, State and local rules and guidance pertaining to lead-based paint and lead-based paint activities;

D)	Lead-based paint inspection methods, including selection of rooms and components for sampling or testing;*

E)	Paint, dust, water and soil sampling methodologies;*

F)	Final clearance evaluation standards and testing, including random sampling;*

G)	Preparation of the final lead inspection report;* and

H)	Record keeping.

2)	The one-day (8-hour) lead inspector refresher course content shall be the same as the course content specified in subsection (a)(1) of this Section, and any current safety practices, new laws and rules, and current technologies relating to lead in drinking water and lead-based paint activities.  Requirements ending in an asterisk indicate areas that require refresher hands-on activities.

b)	To obtain approval for a lead risk assessor training course, a lead training program provider shall submit information to confirm that the course provides:

1)	A minimum of 16 training hours, with a minimum of 4 hours devoted to hands-on activities.  The course topic requirements shall include the following (requirements ending in an asterisk require lecture and hands-on activities):

A)	Assurance to the Department that a lead inspector training course certificate of completion is required of each applicant as a prerequisite for lead risk assessor training course attendance;

B)	Role and responsibilities of the lead risk assessor;

C)	Collection of necessary building information required to perform a lead risk assessment;

D)	Sources of environmental lead contamination (paint, surface dust and soil, water, air, packaging and food);

E)	Visual inspection procedures for the purpose of identifying potential sources of lead-based paint and lead in drinking water hazards;*

F)	Sampling for sources of lead exposure;*

G)	Interpretation of lead-based paint and other lead sampling results, including all applicable State and federal guidance pertaining to lead-based paint hazards (i.e., federal statutes and rules);*

H)	Development of lead hazard-control options, the role of interim controls, and operations and maintenance activities to reduce lead-based paint hazards; and

I)	Preparation of a final lead risk assessment report.

2)	The one-day (8-hour) lead risk assessor refresher course content shall be the same as the course content specified in subsection (b)(1), and any current safety practices, new laws and rules, and current technologies relating to lead in drinking water and lead-based paint activities. Requirements ending in an asterisk indicate areas that require refresher hands-on activities. 

c)	To obtain approval for a lead abatement worker training course, a lead training program provider shall submit information to confirm that the course provides:

1)	A minimum of 24 training hours, with a minimum of 8 hours devoted to hands-on activities.  The course topic requirements shall include the following (requirements ending in an asterisk require lecture and hands-on activities):

A)	Role and responsibilities of a lead abatement worker;

B)	Information on lead and the adverse health effects of lead exposure;

C)	Information on federal, State and local rules and guidance that pertain to lead-based paint abatement;

D)	Lead-based paint hazard recognition and control;*

E)	Lead-based paint abatement and lead-based paint hazard reduction methods, including restricted practices;*

F)	Interior dust abatement or cleanup methods;*

G)	Soil and exterior dust abatement methods;* and

H)	Respiratory protection, including review of the OSHA Lead Standard.

2)	The one-day (8-hour) lead abatement worker refresher course content shall be the same as the course content specified in subsection (c)(1), and any current safety practices, new laws and rules, and current technologies relating to lead-based paint activities. Requirements ending in an asterisk indicate areas that require refresher hands-on activities. 

d)	To obtain approval for a lead abatement supervisor training course, a lead training program provider shall submit information to confirm that the course provides:

1)	A minimum of 32 training hours, with a minimum of 8 hours devoted to hands-on activities.  The course topic requirements shall include the following (requirements ending in an asterisk require lecture and hands-on activities):

A)	Role and responsibilities of a lead abatement supervisor;

B)	Information on lead and the adverse health effects of lead exposure;

C)	Information on federal, State and local rules and guidance that pertain to lead-based paint abatement;

D)	Liability and insurance issues relating to lead-based paint abatement;

E)	Lead risk assessment and lead inspection report interpretation;*

F)	Development and implementation of an occupant protection plan and lead abatement report;

G)	Lead-based paint hazard recognition and control;*

H)	Lead-based paint abatement and lead-based paint hazard reduction methods, including restricted practices;*

I)	Interior dust abatement or cleanup methods;*

J)	Soil and exterior dust abatement methods;*

K)	Final clearance evaluation standards and testing;

L)	Cleanup and waste disposal;

M)	Record keeping;

N)	Integration of lead-based paint abatement methods with modernization and rehabilitation projects for large scale abatement projects; and

O)	Respiratory protection, including review of the OSHA Lead Standard.

2)	The one-day (8-hour) lead abatement supervisor refresher course content shall be the same as the course content specified in subsection (d)(1), and any current safety practices, new laws and rules, and current technologies relating to lead-based paint activities.  Requirements ending in an asterisk indicate areas that require refresher hands-on activities.

e)	The lead training program provider may seek approval of alternative training course schedules.

1)	An alternative training course schedule is defined as:

A)	Any training agenda that includes a training day of more than 8 hours, but fewer than 12 hours.  Courses that consist of more than 12 hours of training per day will not be approved by the Department (Note:  a training hour consists of 50 minutes of training time);

B)	Any training agenda that includes a training day of fewer than 8 hours;

C)	Any training agenda that includes more training days than required by this Part;

D)	Any training agenda that includes fewer training days than required by this Part;

E)	Any altered training course that may be offered in addition to the standard lead training course (an example is a training course provider offering the standard 3-day (8 hours per day) lead abatement worker course and also a 4-day lead abatement worker course); or

F)	Any combined lead training course that covers more than one lead training course discipline.

2)	Application for alternative training course schedules shall be made in accordance with the appropriate discipline requirements set forth in this Section.

f)	The lead training program provider may seek approval of foreign language courses.  The lead abatement worker training course discipline is the only discipline that will be approved to be offered in a foreign language.  All other lead training course disciplines shall be offered in English.  Foreign language lead abatement worker disciplines shall meet all of the requirements specified in subsection (c).  All foreign language course manuals, exams and other course material required by this Section shall be provided in both the language in which the course is to be offered and English.
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